thereof current (due < 1 year) 20,119 19,457 – 22,914 62,490
thereof non-current (due > 1 year) 224,270 843 33,907 52,514 311,534

Changes in 2015:
As at 1 January 243,251 20,849 37,219 76,033 377,352
Borrowing/accumulated interest 68,318 – 12,116 821 81,255
Repayment (92,474) (2,748) (8,541) (5,942) (109,706)
Changes in the scope of consolidation (34,444) – – (2,615) (37,059)
Exchange rate and other changes 632 – 1,294 2,979 4,905
As at 30 September 185,284 18,101 42,088 71,275 316,747

thereof current (due < 1 year) 25,466 7,376 20,774 2,260 55,877
thereof non-current (due > 1 year) 159,817 10,725 21,314 69,014 260,870

warimpex Report on the First Three Quarters of 2015

27

[07] �Information about financial instruments measured at fair value

7.1. �Carrying amounts and fair values according to class and measurement category
The following table contains information on the carrying amounts and fair values of financial instruments, broken down into classes.

Measurement category
as per IAS 39

IFRS 13
level

Carrying
amount

30/9/15

Fair
value

30/9/15

Carrying
amount

31/12/14

Fair
value

31/12/14

Assets – classes
LaR Interest-bearing financial assets 13,317 11,242 – –
LaR Other financial assets  9,006 9,006 8,381 8,381
AfS Financial assets, available for sale  – – 6,468 6,468

Non-financial non-current assets 346,042 374,397
Total non-current assets 368,365 389,247

LaR Receivables 7,928 7,928 13,889 13,889
LaR Interest-bearing financial assets 185 165 – –
LaR Cash and cash equivalents 6,091 6,091 9,765 9,765
AfS Securities, available for sale 3 12,501 12,501 7,052 7,052

Non-financial current assets 11,454 73,451
Total current assets (including IFRS 5) 38,159 104,157
Total assets 406,524 493,404

Liabilities – classes
FL Fixed-rate convertible bonds 3 13,732 14,180 13,051 13,803
FL Variable-rate bonds 3 7,582 7,589 18,953 19,166
FL Fixed-rate loans 3 124,182 130,111 217,756 227,932
FL Variable-rate loans 3 115,374 111,434 80,637 80,690
FL Other non-current liabilities 17,348 17,348 7,316 7,316

FVTPL Derivative financial instruments – conversion rights 3 13 13 148 148

Hedge Derivative financial instruments
with hedging relationships		  3 1,321 1,321 – –

FVTPL Derivative financial instruments – interest rate swaps 3 207 207 237 237
 Non-financial non-current liabilities 20,121 14,350

Total non-current liabilities 299,879 352,447
FL Fixed-rate convertible bonds 3 5,996 6,250 5,215 5,215
FL Variable-rate bonds 14,778 14,822 – –
FL Liabilities 3 9,396 9,396 13,855 13,855
FL Fixed-rate loans 3 1,825 2,467 19,662 20,102
FL Variable-rate loans 3 33,278 33,177 22,078 22,014

IFRS 5 Derivative financial instruments 3 19 19 17 17
 Non-financial current liabilities 5,215 22,453

Total current liabilities (including IFRS 5) 70,507 83,280
Total liabilities 370,386 435,727

30/9/15 31/12/14
Summary of carrying amounts by category for financial assets and liabilities:

LaR loans and receivables 36,527 32,035
AfS available for sale 12,501 13,520
FL financial liabilities at amortised cost (343,491) (398,522)

FVTPL at fair value through profit or loss (239) (402)
Hedge derivative financial instruments with hedging relationships (1,321) –